

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 14-7071

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND MAYOR VINCENT C. GRAY**

EUGENE A. ADAMS
Interim Attorney General
for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-6287
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The District’s Firearm Laws Before <i>Heller</i>	1
2. The Supreme Court’s <i>Heller</i> Decision.	2
3. The 2008 Firearms Registration Act.	3
4. Heller And Other Plaintiffs Bring Another Suit, The District Wins Summary Judgment, And This Court Affirms In Part.....	5
5. The 2012 Firearms Amendment Act And Its Implementation.	7
6. Plaintiffs File A Third Amended Complaint, The Parties Engage In Voluminous Discovery, The District Identifies Four Expert Witnesses, And The District Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Motions <i>In</i> <i>Limine</i>	12
7. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment To The District On The Remaining Registration Requirements Under Challenge.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District’s Registration Requirements Comport With The Second Amendment.....	26
A. The district court properly considered the District’s burden and applied the level of deference owed to its legislative judgments.	26
B. The registration requirements withstand constitutional scrutiny.	31

- 1. Registration of long guns.....31
 - a. The need for registration generally.....32
 - b. Registration of long guns specifically.35
- 2. Background check; in-person appearance, photographing, and fingerprinting; bringing the firearm to MPD; re-registration; and fee requirements.44
- 3. Education requirements.50
- 4. Limit on registering one pistol per month.52
- II. The District Court Did Not Err In Relying On The District’s Experts At Summary Judgment.....54
 - A. The district court’s *in limine* rulings were within its discretion.....54
 - B. The district court properly considered the testimony of the District’s experts on summary judgment.57
- CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Barry v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983)	46, 47
<i>Bd. of Trustees of SUNY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	22
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	21, 32
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	50
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 54, 55, 56
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (“ <i>Heller I</i> ”)	2, 3, 54
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	52
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	27
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1999),.....	56
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”) ...	6, 7, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 49, 52
<i>Joy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	54
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Lampkins v. United States</i> , 401 A.2d 966 (D.C. 1979)	58
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20, 49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	55
<i>New York Times Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345, 349 (1921)	52
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	27
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	27
<i>People v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21184117 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 2003).....	55
<i>Queen v. Schultz</i> , 747 F.3d 879 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
* <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19, 21, 31, 42
<i>Steele v. D.C. Tiger Market</i> , 854 A.2d 175 (D.C. 2004).....	58
* <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ("Turner I")	27, 28, 29, 31, 42, 47, 53
* <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ("Turner II").....	27, 28, 29, 30, 38, 48
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 734 (D.D.C. 1995).....	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Gatling</i> , 96 F.3d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	54
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	2, 43
<i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 996 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	57

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011).....	57, 58
* <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	22, 28, 42, 45, 49
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	22

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	49
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
D.C. Code § 2-534(a)(2)	11
D.C. Code § 6-1811(a) (1978 Supp.)	1
D.C. Code § 6-1813(a) (1978 Supp.)	2
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	1
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(9).....	36
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	6, 7, 13, 36
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4) (2001 ed.).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4)(C).....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(6)	5, 6
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(10)	4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 51
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(11)	4, 6, 8, 13, 31
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13)	4, 6, 8, 13, 51

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(b).....	6, 7, 13
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(d).....	4, 6, 8
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(e).....	4, 5, 6, 13, 53
D.C. Code § 7-2502.04	4, 7, 13
D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(c).....	47
D.C. Code § 7-2502.05	5
D.C. Code § 7-2502.05(b).....	13, 49
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a	5, 7, 8, 13
D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(1)(A).....	5
D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(c).....	5
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b).....	5, 6
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 (2001 ed.).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06	13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6).....	17
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	17, 54, 55, 56

Other

56 D.C. Reg. 3438 (May 1, 2009).....	4
58 D.C. Reg. 50 (Dec. 16, 2011).....	8

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System	33
Robert Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007).....	43
Saul Cornell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004).....	43
Glock USA, <i>Firearms Safety and Gun Training</i>	51
Glock USA, <i>Glock S.A.F.E. Training</i>	51
National Rifle Association, <i>NRA Gun Safety Rules</i>	51
National Rifle Association, <i>Education and Training Programs</i>	51
Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc., <i>Firearms Safety for Responsible Citizens</i>	51
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i>	49
